

No. 20-1422

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellant*,

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation; and JOSÉ BENITEZ, as
President and Treasurer of Safehouse, *Appellees*.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, *Appellee*,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States; and WILLIAM M. MCSWAIN, in his
official capacity as U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 19-cv-519
District Judge Gerald A. McHugh

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
SAFEHOUSE AND JOSÉ BENITEZ**

Ilana H. Eisenstein
Courtney G. Saleski
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen
Megan E. Krebs
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1650 Market St., Ste. 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300

Ronda B. Goldfein
Yolanda French Lollis
Adrian M. Lowe
Jacob M. Eden
AIDS LAW PROJECT OF
PENNSYLVANIA
1211 Chestnut St., Ste. 600
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 587-9377

Peter Goldberger
LAW OFFICE OF
PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

Seth F. Kreimer
3501 Sansom St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7447

*Attorneys for
Appellees Safehouse
and José Benitez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Opioid Epidemic	5
B. Naloxone and Overdose Prevention.....	5
C. Safehouse and Its Overdose Prevention Site.....	7
D. The Crack House Statute, 21 U.S.C. § 856(a)	12
E. This Declaratory Judgment Action	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Section 856(a) Does Not Apply to Safehouse Because Safehouse’s Overdose Prevention Site Would Not Be Made Available “for the Purpose of” Unlawfully Using Controlled Substances	19
A. Section 856 Requires that the Primary or Principal Purpose of the Property Is Unlawful Use	20
B. The Non-Binding Case Law on which DOJ Relies Does Not Illuminate the Legal Standard for When a Property Is Used “For the Purpose Of” Prohibited Activities.....	20
C. Legislative Evidence Further Confirms that Section 856(a) Does Not Criminalize Safehouse’s Proposed Overdose Prevention Site.....	36
D. Safehouse’s Interpretation of Section 856(a) Harmonizes Federal Law, While DOJ’s Leads to Absurd Results	38
E. Section 856(a) Does Not Apply to Safehouse	42
II. The Rule of Lenity and Clear Statement Rule Require Any Doubt to Be Resolved in Safehouse’s Favor	47
III. DOJ’s Interpretation of Section 856(a) Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns and Conflicts with Principles of Federalism	49
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	48
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19, 50
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	48
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	19, 41, 50, 51
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	52, 53
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	51
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	47, 50, 51, 53
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	19, 20, 52
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	48
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	41
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	52

Orozco-Velasquez v. Att’y Gen.,
817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016)32

Pennsylvania Family Inst., Inc. v. Black,
489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)4

Pellegrino v. U.S. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
937 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2019)37

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....32

Rewis v. United States,
401 U.S. 808 (1971).....48

Reifer v. Westport Ins. Corp.,
751 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2014)15

Si Min Cen v. Att’y Gen.,
825 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2016)22

Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Inv’r Fund, L.P.,
51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995)15

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....29

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....47

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....22

Taylor v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....52

United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs. Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....22

United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.,
213 U.S. 366 (1909).....50

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....49

United States v. C.I.O.,
335 U.S. 106 (1948).....49

United States v. Chen,
913 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1990)*passim*

United States v. Church,
970 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992)29, 31

United States v. Coles,
558 F. App’x 173 (3d Cir. 2014)32

United States v. Cullen,
454 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1971)46

United States v. Flemming,
617 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2010)48

United States v. Johnson,
737 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2013)30

United States v. Kabat,
797 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1986)46

United States v. Kukafka,
478 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2007)51

United States v. Lancaster,
968 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....29, 31

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....50, 51, 53

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....50, 51, 53

United States v. Romano,
849 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1988)46

United States v. Russell,
595 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2010)29

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....48

United States v. Shetler,
665 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)29

United States v. Stimler,
864 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2017)47

United States v. Tamez,
941 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1991)25, 35, 36

United States v. Tebeau,
713 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2013)24, 35, 36

United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.,
344 U.S. 218 (1952).....48

United States v. Verners,
53 F.3d 291 (10th Cir. 1995)28, 29, 31

United States v. Walker,
657 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2011)51

United States v. Wilson,
503 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2007)25

Weitzman, In re,
426 F.2d 439 (8th Cir. 1970)47

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I., § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 520,
129 Stat. 265217

Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-198:

§ 101, 130 Stat. 69717

§ 107, 130 Stat. 703 (42 U.S.C. § 290dd-3)39

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*:

21 U.S.C. § 801(3)-(6)51

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B)39

21 U.S.C. § 843(f)(1)3

21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(1).....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2).....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 856(e)3

Declaratory Judgment Act:

28 U.S.C. § 22013

28 U.S.C. § 22023

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*3, 4, 14, 45, 47, 54

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5615

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5715

OTHER AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. 26,474 (1986)36

149 Cong. Rec. 1849 (2003)37

149 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Jan. 28, 2003):

p. S166936, 37

p. S167736, 37

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1984)20

City of Phila., Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Philadelphia’s Community Health Assessment: Health of the City 2018*, <https://www.phila.gov/media/20181220135006/Health-of-the-City-2018.pdf> (last visited June 28, 2020).....5

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention:

Opioid Overdose: Prevent Opioid Use Disorder (Oct. 11, 2017), <https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/prevention/opioid-use-disorder.html>8

Program Guidance for Implementing Certain Components of Syringe Services Programs (2016), <https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pdf/risk/cdc-hiv-syringe-exchange-services.pdf>.....38

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....20

Model Penal Code § 2.02 (Am. Law. Inst. 2018).....26

SAMHSA, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Medication and Counseling Treatment*, <https://www.samhsa.gov/medication-assisted-treatment> (last visited June 28, 2020)9

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....22
